

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. _____

ABBY LANDOW,
JEFFREY ALAN,
SUSAN WYMER,
LAWRENCE BEAL,

individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

GREENPEACE, INC.,
NANCY YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF FORT COLLINS,

Defendant.

**MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 16

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR INTERIM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 16

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM 17

 A. Fort Collins Prohibits or Restricts Communications of the Plaintiffs That are Protected by the First Amendment..... 17

 B. Like Numerous Regulations of Solicitation That Courts Have Rejected in Recent Years, the Fort Collins Ordinance is a Content-Based Regulation of Expression That Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny 18

 C. Even if the Challenged Restrictions Were Content-Neutral Regulations of Expression (and They are not), They Cannot Survive the Test of Intermediate Scrutiny 22

 1. The challenged Ordinance fails the test of narrow tailoring because it suppresses substantially more expression than is necessary to further the City’s legitimate interests..... 23

 2. Less speech- restrictive alternatives..... 25

 3. Particular subsections of the challenged ordinance 26

III. PLAINTIFFS WHO SOLICIT PASSIVELY ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... 31

IV. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF AN INTERIM INJUNCTION IS DENIED 32

V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR..... 33

VI. THE INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 33

VII. NO SECURITY SHOULD BE REQUIRED..... 33
CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Idaho v. City of Boise,
998 F. Supp. 2d 908 (D. Idaho 2014) 19, 29, 30, 31

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas,
466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 24

American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) 33

Awad v. Ziriach,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 32, 33

Berger v. City of Seattle,
569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) passim

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... 18

Browne v. City of Grand Junction,
No. 14-cv-00809-CMA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37515 (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 2014)..... 20

Clatterbuck v. City of Charlottesville,
708 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2013) 19

Cnty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder,
660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981) 32

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 24, 26

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 18, 22, 23

Elam Constr. v. Reg. Transp. Dist.,
129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997) 33

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 32

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 18

<i>Guy v. Cnty. of Hawaii</i> , No. 14-00400 SOM/KSC , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132226 (D. Haw. Sept. 19, 2014) ..	20, 29, 30
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Kelly v. City of Parkersburg</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	19
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Local Org. Comm., Denver Chap., Million Man March v. Cook</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Colo. 1996).....	33
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Town of Cave Creek</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (D. Ariz. 2008)	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	passim
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 768 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	18
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	18
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	16, 33

<i>Schrier v. University of Colorado</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>State v. Boehler</i> , 262 P.3d 637 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	27
<i>Thayer v. City of Worcester</i> , 755 F.3d 60 (1 st Cir. 2014)	20, 28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	23
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Stovall</i> , 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003)	34
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-106	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-3-206	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-111	26
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1, 33
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fort Collins Municipal Code, Section 1-15	4

Fort Collins Municipal Code,
Section 17-127 passim

Grand Junction, Colo. Mun. Code § 9.05.050 (2014)..... 20
